in local markets. If commodity price changes in one region are not reflected in other regions, derivative commodity instruments may no longer provide the expected hedge,
resulting in increased basis risk. Therefore, in addition to the swaps, collars, three-way collars and swaptions discussed above, we have entered into natural gas basis swap
agreements. The price we receive for our gas production can be more or less than the NYMEX Henry Hub price because of basis adjustments, relative quality and other
factors. Basis swap agreements effectively fix the basis adjustments. The fair value of the natural gas basis swaps was a loss of $27.0 million at March 31, 2024 and they
settle through December 2028.

Commodity Sensitivity Analysis

The following table shows the fair value of our derivatives and the hypothetical changes in fair value that would result from a 10% and a 25% change in commodity
prices at March 31, 2024. We remain at risk for possible changes in the market value of commodity derivative instruments; however, such risks should be mitigated by
price changes in the underlying physical commodity (in thousands):

   Hypothetical Change in Fair Value

Increase in Commodity

Price of
Decrease in Commodity

Price of
  Fair Value   10%   25%   10%   25%
Swaps $ 228,060   $ (87,525 )   $ (218,812 )   $ 87,525   $ 218,812
Collars   146,378   (23,287 )   (55,818 )   24,768   64,367
Three-way collars   21,635   (3,782 )   (10,165 )   3,320   7,211
Basis swaps   (26,987 )   19,412   48,530   (19,412 )   (48,530 )
Swaptions   (2,220 )   (5,267 )   (19,810 )   1,787   2,199

Our commodity-based derivative contracts expose us to the credit risk of non-performance by the counterparty to the contracts. Our exposure is diversified

primarily among major investment grade financial institutions and we have master netting agreements with our counterparties that provide for offsetting payables against
receivables from separate derivative contracts. Our derivative contracts are with multiple counterparties to minimize our exposure to any individual counterparty. At
March 31, 2024, our derivative counterparties include fourteen financial institutions, of which eight are secured lenders in our bank credit facility. Counterparty credit risk